

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 164685

Plaintiff-Appellee, Cross-Appellant, Court of Appeals No. 327355

v

Wayne Circuit Court
No. 14-010811-FC

CORA LADANE LYMON,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

_____ /

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE IN
SUPPORT OF THE WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General

Eric M. Jamison (P75721)
Assistant Attorney General

Keith G. Clark (P56050)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the Michigan State Police

Solicitor General Division
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: October 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Question Presented	vii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	11
I. The new Michigan SORA is not punitive.....	11
A. The new SORA in Michigan and the federal SORNA are almost substantively identical.	12
B. The new SORA is not punishment.	17
1. Like SORNA, SORA has not historically been regarded as punishment.	19
2. Like SORNA, SORA imposes only minor affirmative disabilities or restraints.	22
3. Like SORNA, SORA does not promote the traditional aims of punishment.	24
4. Like SORNA, SORA rationally advances a non-punitive purpose.....	25
5. Like SORNA, SORA is not excessive in relation to its regulatory purpose.....	28
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	30
Word Count Statement.....	31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>De Veau v Braisted</i> , 363 US 144 (1960)	24
<i>Doe v Snyder</i> , 2021 WL 2525436 (ED Mich, June 21, 2021).....	7
<i>Doe v Snyder</i> , 449 F Supp 3d 719 (ED Mich, 2020).....	6
<i>Does 1–5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016), cert den 138 S Ct 55 (2017).....	5
<i>Does v Whitmer</i> (ED Mich, 22-cv-10209).....	17
<i>Hudson v United States</i> , 522 US 93 (1997)	24
<i>Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 US 144 (1963)	ix, 18
<i>Koch v Village of Hartland</i> , 43 F4th 747 (CA 7, 2022)	23
<i>People v Beck</i> , 504 Mich 605 (2019).....	10
<i>People v Betts</i> , 507 Mich 527 (2021).....	passim
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33 (2014).....	18, 22, 24
<i>People v Golba</i> , 273 Mich App 603 (2007)	8
<i>Shaw v Patton</i> , 823 F3d 556 (CA 10, 2016).....	21
<i>Smith v Doe</i> , 538 US 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>United States v Ambert</i> , 561 F3d 1202 (CA 11, 2009).....	27

<i>United States v Felts</i> , 674 F3d 599 (CA 6, 2012).....	17
<i>United States v Gould</i> , 568 F3d 459 (CA 4, 2009).....	27
<i>United States v Juvenile Male</i> , 590 F3d 924 (CA 9, 2009).....	18
<i>United States v Lawrance</i> , 548 F3d 1329 (CA 10, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v Leach</i> , 639 F3d 769 (CA 7, 2011).....	23
<i>United States v Meadows</i> , 772 Fed Appx 368 (CA 7, 2019)	18
<i>United States v Parks</i> , 698 F3d 1 (CA 1, 2012).....	18, 23, 29
<i>United States v Shannon</i> , 511 Fed App’x 487 (CA 6, 2013).....	23, 24, 26
<i>United States v Shoulder</i> , 738 F3d 948 (CA 9, 2013).....	18
<i>United States v Under Seal</i> , 709 F3d 257 (CA 4, 2013).....	passim
<i>United States v WBH</i> , 664 F3d 848 (CA 11, 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v Young</i> , 585 F3d 199 (CA 5, 2009).....	18, 23
<i>Willman v Attorney General of United States</i> , 972 F.3d 819 (CA 6, 2020).....	15, 29
Statutes	
18 USC 2250(a)(3).....	14, 16
1994 PA 295	2, 3
1996 PA 494	3
2002 PA 542	3

2004 PA 240 3

2005 PA 121 3

2005 PA 127 3

2005 PA 132 3

2006 PA 46 3

2011 PA 17 2, 3, 4

2011 PA 18 3, 4, 10

2020 PA 295 1, 3, 15

34 USC 20901 *et seq.* 2, 3

34 USC 20911(2) 13

34 USC 20911(3) 13

34 USC 20911(4) 13

34 USC 20911(7)(B) 12

34 USC 20913(c) 13

34 USC 20913(e) 16

34 USC 20914(7) 16

34 USC 20915(1) 13

34 USC 20915(2) 13

34 USC 20915(3) 13

34 USC 20915(a) 28

34 USC 20918(1) 13

34 USC 20918(2) 13

34 USC 20918(3) 13

34 USC 20920 14

34 USC 20923(b)(2)..... 21

34 USC 20927(a) 4

34 USC 20927(d) 4

MCL 28.722(g)..... 21

MCL 28.722(r) 13

MCL 28.722(r)(iii) 12

MCL 28.722(r)–(w)..... 4

MCL 28.722(s)..... 13

MCL 28.722(v)..... 13

MCL 28.723(1) 16

MCL 28.723(2) 16

MCL 28.725(1) 2, 4, 13, 21

MCL 28.725(10) 4

MCL 28.725(11) 2, 4, 13

MCL 28.725(12) 4, 13

MCL 28.725(13) 13

MCL 28.725(2) 7, 13

MCL 28.725(8) 16

MCL 28.725(e)..... 14

MCL 28.725(f) 14

MCL 28.725(g)..... 14

MCL 28.725a(1) 7

MCL 28.725a(3) 4

MCL 28.725a(3)(a) 13

MCL 28.725a(3)(b) 13

MCL 28.725a(3)(c)..... 4, 13, 21

MCL 28.728(2) 3, 7

MCL 28.728(2)(a) 14

MCL 28.728(2)(c)..... 14

MCL 28.728(2)(d) 14

MCL 28.728(2)(i) 14

MCL 28.728(2)(l) 14

MCL 28.729(1) 14

MCL 28.733..... 14

MCL 28.733–736..... 3, 7

MCL 28.734..... 14

MCL 28.735..... 14

MCL 28.736..... 14

MCL 750.349b 12

MCL 78.725(2) 13

Other Authorities

73 Fed Reg..... 4

National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification 10 (July 2008) 4

Sex Offender Management and Assessment Initiative (July 2015), “Recidivism of Adult Sexual Offenders,” p 2, citing Langan, Schmitt, and Durose (2003) . 26, 28

Rules

28 CFR 72.3..... 16

28 CFR 72.7(e) 13
